## Government of Himachal Pradesh Department of Higher Education

No. EDN-B-B(16)-8/2014

Dated:

Shimla,2014

6)5

Order

On the issue of joining at the time of transfer, the Government had issued the instructions on 17-04-2004. These instructions were set aside by the Hon'ble High Court on 27-09-2013 in CWP No. 5292 of 2013. A large number of cases are coming for clarification /release of salary in such matters. Since above instructions are quashed by the Hon'ble High? Court therefore, these cases are to be decided in the following manner:-

Whenever transfer order of a teacher or the controlling officer in Education
Department is modified on direction forders of the Hon ble Court and later on the incumbent
applies for leave of various types to regularize the intervening period of absence, the period of
absence will be treated as 'leave of the kind due'.

By Order. will w

Principal Secretary (Education ) to the Government of Himacha! Pradesh.

Copy to:-

1. The Director, Higher Education, Himachal Pradesh Shimla with a request to bring the above orders on the official Web site of DHE.

The Director, Elementary Education, Himachal Pradesh Shimla with a request to bring the above orders on the official Web site.

Guard file .

Deputy Secretary (Education ) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

Contg-2

## Directorate of Hr. Education Himachal Pradesh

Endst. No. No. EDN-HE(1)B(15)-1/2010-Imp. Instt. Dated Shimla = 171001 the 7/6/2014

Copy for information and further necessary action is forwarded to :-

- 1. The Principal Secretary (Hr.Education) to the Govt. of H.P. w.r.t. letter No. EDN—B-B(16)-8/2014, dated 6<sup>th</sup> May, 2014 for information please.
- 2. The Addl. Director of Hr. Education (Adm.), H.P.
- 3. The Joint Director of Hr. Education, (C-I/C-II), H.P.
- 4. The Joint Controller (F&A), Dte. of Hr. Education, H.P.
- 5. All the Principals of Govt. Degree/B.ed /SKT Colleges in the H.P.
- 6. All the Deputy Directors of Hr. Education in the Pradesh with this direction that further action be taken as per instructions issued and be conveyed for compliance to all the field offices/institutions under your control.
- 7. The Chief Librarian, Centre State Library Solan H.P.
- 8. All the Branch officer/Supdts. in this Directorate.
- 9. The PS to the Director of Higher Education, H.P.

10. The Technical Officer, Dte. of Hr. Education, H.P. (for the uploading on deptt. Website).

11. Guard File.

Himachal Pradesh